

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

|   |   |                              |
|---|---|------------------------------|
| PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.,                | : |                              |
| SARAH BRANNEN, LINDSAY                    | : |                              |
| DURTSCHI, on behalf of herself and her    | : | CASE NO.: 3:23-CV-10385-TKW- |
| minor children, BENJAMIN GLASS, on        | : | ZCB                          |
| behalf of himself and his minor child,    | : |                              |
| GEORGE M. JOHNSON, DAVID                  | : |                              |
| LEVITHAN, KYLE LUKOFF, ANN                | : | JURY TRIAL DEMANDED          |
| NOVAKOWSKI, on behalf of herself and      | : |                              |
| her minor child, PENGUIN RANDOM           | : |                              |
| HOUSE LLC, SEAN PARKER, on behalf         | : |                              |
| of himself and his minor child, ASHLEY    | : |                              |
| HOPE PÉREZ, ERICA ROY, on behalf of       | : |                              |
| herself and her minor children,           | : |                              |
| CHRISTOPHER SCOTT                         | : |                              |
| SATTERWHITE, on behalf of himself and     | : |                              |
| his minor child, and CARIN SMITH, on      | : |                              |
| behalf of herself and her minor children. | : |                              |

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL  
BOARD,

*Defendant.*

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lynn B. Oberlander\*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10019-5820  
Telephone: 212.223.0200  
Facsimile: 212.223.1942

Paul J. Safier\*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: 215.864.8500  
Facsimile: 215.864.8999

Shalini Goel Agarwal (FBN 90843)  
Kristy Parker\*  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 163  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202.579.4582  
Facsimile: 929.777.8428

John Langford\*  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
82 Nassau Street, #601  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: 202.579.4582  
Facsimile: 929.777.8428

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii                |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1                  |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....   | 3                  |
| I. THE PLAINTIFFS .....   | 3                  |
| II. THE CHALLENGED BOOK REMOVALS AND RESTRICTIONS .....   | 5                  |
| A. The Removed Books .....  | 6                  |
| B. The Restricted Books .....   | 7                  |
| III. THIS LAWSUIT .....   | 9                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10                 |
| I. THE BOARD’S SHOTGUN-PLEADING ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT .....   | 11                 |
| II. HB 1069 HAS NO BEARING ON THIS LAWSUIT .....  | 12                 |
| A. Plaintiffs Are Challenging Book Removals and Restrictions that Occurred Pursuant to Pre-HB 1069 Policies.....                | 12                 |
| B. Even If HB 1069 Governed, Its Special Review Procedures Would Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims .....                          | 14                 |
| III. EACH SET OF PLAINTIFFS HAS STANDING .....  | 16                 |
| A. HB 1069 Has No Impact on Standing.....   | 17                 |
| B. The Parent Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Removals or Restrictions of Books Their Children Planned to Check Out ..... | 18                 |
| C. The Author Plaintiffs and PRH Have Standing to Challenge Removals or Restrictions of Their Books .....                       | 19                 |

|       |  |    |
|-------|--|----|
| D.    | PEN Has Associational and Organizational Standing .....  | 22 |
| IV.   | THE GOVERNMENT-SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY .....  | 25 |
| A.    | The Board Failed to Address the Government-Speech Factors, Which Are Not Appropriately Applied at This Stage ..... | 27 |
| B.    | The Government-Speech Factors Cut Decisively In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....   | 28 |
| V.    | THE BOARD’S ATTACK ON THE “RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION” SHOULD BE REJECTED .....                                  | 35 |
| VI.   | PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE BOOK RESTRICTIONS ARE RIPE .....   | 37 |
| VII.  | THE BOARD’S CHALLENGES TO THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAIL.....   | 39 |
| VIII. | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | 42 |
|       | CONCLUSION .....   | 42 |
|       | RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION .....  | 42 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>ACLU of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> ,<br>557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                    | 18, 19, 26, 37 |
| <i>Arce v. Douglas</i> ,<br>793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 666 (1998).....                                   | 33, 34, 37     |
| <i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 853 (1982).....   | 25, 29         |
| <i>Cambridge Christian School v. Florida High School Athletic<br/>Association</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... | 27, 28, 30, 31 |
| <i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> ,<br>64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....                                   | 26, 36         |
| <i>Case v. Unified School District No. 233</i> ,<br>908 F. Supp. 864 (D. Kan. 1995).....                                    | 27             |
| <i>Chiras v. Miller</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) .....   | 29, 30         |
| <i>Counts v. Cedarville School District</i> ,<br>295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003) .....                                 | 19, 26, 38, 39 |
| <i>Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011) .....                    | 13             |

*Daker v. Chief Legal Affairs Officer*,  
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 5099 (11th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023) .....36

*Dean v. Warren*,  
12 F.4th 1248 (11th Cir. 2021) .....32

*Doe v. City of Albuquerque*,  
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....36

*Fayetteville Public Library v. Crawford County*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131427 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023).....26

*Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Georgia Association of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett  
County Board of Registration and Elections*,  
36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022) .....24

*Georgia Republican Party v. SEC*,  
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Gay Guardian Newspaper v. Ohoopée*,  
235 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2002) .....26

*Gundy v. City of Jacksonville*,  
50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022) .....32

*Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....37

*Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens*,  
742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Leake v. Drinkard*,  
14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021) .....32

*Little v. Llano County*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54716 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023).....26

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

*Matal v. Tam*,  
582 U.S. 218 (2017).....30, 35

*McGriff v. City of Miami Beach*,  
522 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....28

*Mech v. School Board of Palm Beach County*,  
806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....32

*Minarcini v. Strongsville City School District*,  
541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976) .....26

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....12

*Moody v. Warden, Holman CF*  
887 F.3d 1281, 1285 (11th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Naturist Society, Inc. v. Fillyaw*,  
958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992) .....13

*NEA v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1988).....33, 34

*Parents, Families, & Friends of Lesbians and Gays, Inc. v. Camdenton R-III School District*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 888 (W.D. Mo. 2012).....20, 21, 26, 39

*Parnell v. School Board of Lake County, Florida*,  
No. 5:23-cv-381, ECF 51 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2023) .....19, 36

*Parris v. 3M Co.*,  
595 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....11

*Pernell v. Florida Board of Governors of the State University System*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243016 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2022).....40

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....21

*Pleasant Grove v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....32

*Prison Legal News v. Livingston*,  
683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012) .....20

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....17

*South River Watershed Alliance, Inc. v. Dekalb County*,  
69 F.4th 809 (11th Cir. 2023) .....17

*Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....30, 31

*Sprint Solutions, Inc. v. Fils-Amie*,  
44 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....27

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....36

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....26, 27, 39

*Thigpen v. Bibb County*,  
223 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000) .....40

*United States v. American Library Association, Inc.*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....33

*Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets*,  
878 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....11

*West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....1

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 1006.28 .....14, 15, 31

**Other Authorities**

Fla. Admin. Code 6A-1.094126, 2023.....14, 15, 16
